
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 13 November 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Summertown;

Councillor Lubna Arshad Cowley Marsh;

Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers Holywell;

Councillor Tiago Corais Littlemore;

Councillor Paul Harris St. Margaret's;

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;

Councillor Dan Iley-Williamson Holywell;

Councillor Louise Upton North;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA
Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  18/01687/FUL -  St Edward's School  Woodstock Road OX2 
7NN

9 - 40

Site address: St Edward's School, Woodstock Road, Oxford, OX2 
7NN
Proposal: Erection of 2.5 storey boarding house with House 

Masters House, tutor flat and assistant House Masters 
Flat and associated facilities to accommodate 70 
students (aged 13-18) in 55 bedrooms over three floors 
(Amended Plans).

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
a) approve the application and grant planning permission for the 

reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning 
conditions set out in section 12 of this report and subject to 
confirmation being received from Natural England that their objection is 
withdrawn. 

b) agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to:

i. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

4  18/02211/FUL -  31A Charlbury Road, Oxford, OX2 6UX 41 - 56

Site address: 31A Charlbury Road, Oxford, OX2 6UX

Proposal: Formation of 1no. dormer to front roofslope, 
formation of 2no. dormers and 2no. rooflights to 
rear elevation and formation of 2no. rooflights to 
both side elevations in association with loft 
conversion. (amended plans)

Recommendation: 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:
a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission  



b) agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to: 
i. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 

including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions 
as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

5  Minutes 57 - 66

Recommendation
To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 October 2018.

6  Forthcoming applications

Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting.

15/03524/FUL: Oxford Spires Four 
Pillars Hotel, Abingdon Road, 
Oxford, OX1 4PS

Major application - 
awaitin
[...]
ne applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 13th November 2018

Application number: 18/01687/FUL

Decision due by 24th October 2018

Extension of time To be agreed

Proposal Erection of 2.5 storey boarding house with House 
Masters House, tutor flat and assistant House Masters 
Flat and associated facilities to accommodate 70 
students (aged 13-18) in 55 bedrooms over three floors 
(Amended Plans).

Site address St Edward's School , Woodstock Road, Oxford, OX2 
7NN – see Appendix 1 for site plan

Ward Summertown Ward

Case officer Tobias Fett

Agent: Mrs Sarah Firth Applicant: Mr Richard Hayes

Reason at Committee Major Application

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1.  West Area Planning Committee is recommended  to:

1.1.1. approve the application and grant planning permission for the reasons given 
in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 
12 of this report and subject to confirmation being received from Natural 
England that their objection is withdrawn. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1.This report considers the proposed erection of a new boarding house to extend 
the residential accommodation on the school’s campus to allow for an increase 
in school places and to secure the school’s long term viability. 

2.2.The application will further enable new landscaped and communal areas as well 
as improved pedestrian access to link the existing Kendall House and Jubilee 
House and formalise the frequently used desire lines.

9

Agenda Item 3



2.3.The building would have no adverse impact, and is sympathetically designed. 

2.4.Ther
[...]
s such as stone, precast concrete, brick and zinc will be 
used to complement the existing buildings. Officers understand that the 
proposals have considered a range of materials including the consideration of 
red brick but determined that the combination of buff brick, stone and pre-cast 
concrete is most complementary to the surroundings. Having had regard to 

18



the existing context of the site officers agree with this approach and 
considered that the proposed choice of materials would be acceptable in 
planning terms and represents high quality design for the purpose of Policy 
CS18 of the Core Strategy (2011).

Views

10.18. The proposed scheme seeks to foremost create an extension to its existing 
accommodation within a vast landscape and enhance the backdrop to the 
most frequently used path of many students and visitors. Officers consider 
that the prominent south façade and landscaping therefore provide a visual 
enhancement to internal site views. Further to this it is considered that in 
combination with the existing buildings in the immediate context of the site the 
high quality building and architectural interest mean that these proposals 
would complement the appearance of the site.

10.19. Distant views have been carefully considered, most notable from Port 
Meadow, and it has been found that the development would not have a 
harmful impact on views from that space. The proposed location is well 
chosen, as the proposed development would merge with the existing built 
form and would therefore not introduce new or changed views.

10.20. Due to the location within the centre of this part of the campus, and the well-
established and mature landscape, as well as the distance to the canal, the 
railway and the extended Port Meadow open spaces, the proposal is 
considered acceptable and would be well screened and not visible from 
important views.

10.21. A condition will be imposed for a scheme of lighting to control and prevent 
unacceptable light 
[...]
is any point that requires clarification, please telephone us. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

    
Annabel Osborne Annabel Osborne Annabel Osborne Annabel Osborne         

Design Council Cabe Advisor 

Email: annabel.osborne@designcouncil.org.uk 

Tel: +44(0)20 7420 5207 

Review processReview processReview processReview process        

Following a site visit, (and) discussions with the design team and local authority and a pre-application review, the scheme was 

reviewed on 5 April 2018 by Joanna van Heyningen (Chair), Paul Appleby, Jessica Byrne-Daniel, Peter Studdert and Michael Crilly 

These comments supersede any views we may have expressed previously. 
 

ConfidentialityConfidentialityConfidentialityConfidentiality    

Since the scheme is not yet the subject of a planning application, the advice contained in this letter is offered in confidence, on 

condition that we are kept informed of the progress of the project, including when it becomes the subject of a planning application. 
We reserve the right to make our views known should the views contained in this letter be made public in whole or in part (either 

accurately or inaccurately). If you do not require our views to be kept confidential, please write to dc.cabe@designcouncil.org.uk. 
 

CC (by e-mail only) 

Attendees  

Stephen Withers-Green Bursar, St Edward’s School 

Nicholas Hardy   TSH Architects 

Hannah Deacon  TSH Architects 

Mike Habermehl  Landscape Architect 

Tobias Fett   Oxford City Council 

Andrew Murdoch  Oxford City Council 

 

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 13th November 2018

Application Number: 18/02211/FUL

Decision Due by: 11th October 2018

Extension of Time: To be agreed

Proposal: Formation of 1no. dormer to front roofslope, formation of 
2no. dormers and 2no. rooflights to rear elevation and 
formation of 2no. rooflights to both side elevations in 
association with loft conversion. (amended plans)

Site Address: 31A Charlb
[...]
fslope, 
formation of 2no. dormers and 2no. rooflights to rear elevation and formation of 
2no. rooflights to both side elevations in association with loft conversion. 
(amended plans). PDE.

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
 
8.1.  The following policies are relevant to the application:

Topic National 
Planning 
Policy 
Framework 
(NPPF)

Local Plan Core 
Strategy

Sites and 
Housing Plan

Other Planning 
Documents

Design 8, 11, 127, 
128, 130, 

CP1, CP8, 
CP10, 
CP13

Conservation/ 
Heritage

189 HE7

Natural 
Environment

Social and 
community

CP10 HP14

Transport

44



Environmental

Misc 47, 48 CP.13, 
CP.24, 
CP.25

MP1

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES

9.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 10th September (for 
the originally submitted plans) and 15th October (for the amended plans) and an 
advertisement was published in The Oxford Times newspaper on 13th 
September (for the originally submitted plans) and 18th October 2018 for the 
amended plans). The consultation expiry for the amended plans consultation 
ends on 6th November 2018.

Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees

Oxfordshire County Council (Highways)

9.2. No comments.

Linton Road Neighbourhood Association

9.3. No objections subject to conditions that the rooflights be Conservation type, 
metal construction and flush with the roof plane and that the rooflights on the 
west elevation are either removed or obscure glazed.

Oxford Civic Society

9.4. Support recommendations of the Linton Road Neighbourhood Association.

Public representations

9.5. 6 local people commented on this application from addresses in Charlbury Road, 
Belbroughton Road and Ockham Mews. 5 comments were in support and there 
was 1 objection:

In summary, the main points of objection (occupier at 31 Charlbury Road) were:
 The proposed development would conflict with Policy HP14 of the Sites 

and Housing Plan as the window on the western elevation would have an 
overbearing effect on 31 Charlbury Road.

 Detrimental impact on privacy
 Granting of planning permission for new building in the grounds of 29 

Charlbury Road considered the impact on 31 Charlbury Road (in the 
context of Policy HP14) and it is therefore implicit that windows should not 
overlook neighbouring properties.

 (Further comments were received in relation to the amended plans that 
moved windows on the west elevation roofslope up to a height of 1.9m to 

45



cill level when measured from the finished floor level). Continue to object 
to proposals (unless the windows on the west roofslope are obscure 
glazed and non-opening).

 Concerns about both direct visibility and perception of direct visibility in 
terms of a loss of privacy for occupiers at 31 Charlbury Road as a result of 
the proposed rooflights on the west elevation roofslope. Specific concerns 
about the loss of privacy in rooms at the rear of 31 Charlbury Road and 
the perceived loss of privacy for occupiers. 

In summary, the main points in support (occupiers in Charlbury Road, 
Belbroughton Road and Ockham Mews) were:

 Development is thoughtful
 Support for development’s design
 Recommend that development would be acceptable with obscure glazed 

non-opening windows on western elevation roofslope

9.6. The above comments received from the public are correct at the time of 
publication for this report (5th November). The consultation on the amended 
plans (which commenced on 15th October 2018) ends on 6th November 2018. 
The amended plans that were the subject of this reconsultation related only to 
moving the two rooflights on the west elevation roofslope 200mm higher up the 
roofslope so that they are proposed to be at 1.9 to the cill level from the finished 
floor level. Any comments received in relation to the amended proposals that 
were not received prior to the publication of this report but before the 
consultation period ending will be provided as a verbal update at committee.

9.7. A second set of amended plans was received
[...]
 Road and would not increase overlooking into 
any rooms or private amenity space. These rooflights would be at a high level. 
Further to this, the room that would be served by these rooflights would benefit 
from dormer windows at the front and rear elevations and given the height of the 
rooflights the dormer windows would provide the main sources of outlook for this 
bedroom.

10.15. The proposed dormer windows and rooflights at the rear elevation would provide 
similar views to existing windows at the first floor of the dwellinghouse. The views 
provided from these windows would face predominately over the existing private 
garden of the host property (which is 16m in length). It is acknowledged that 
views from the windows would provide some oblique views into neighbouring 
gardens at 31 Charlbury Road and 33A Charlbury Road and more distant views 
(beyond the rear garden) into the garden of 29 Charlbury Road. However, these 
views would be limited and do not represent a significant departure from the 
existing level of overlooking provided from first floor windows. Further to this, 
there is always some degree of overlooking from rear elevation windows into the 
gardens of neighbouring houses and the nature of overlooking that would be 
created in this case would not be considered out of character with the existing 
relationship between properties.

10.16. There are two rooflights that are proposed on the west elevation roofslope. 
These rooflights were originally proposed to be at a height of 1.7m from the 
finished floor level to the cill of the rooflights; following objections that were 
received, in relation to the impact of these rooflights on privacy, amended plans 
were received that raised the height of these rooflights so that they are now 
proposed to be at 1.9m from the finished floor level to the cill. These rooflights 
would face towards the rear garden of 31 Charlbury Road and towards the rear 
elevation of that property. In considering the impact of the rooflights on the 
amenity of occupiers of 31 Charlbury Road officers have carefully considered the 
distance between the rooflights and the boundary with 31 Charlbury Road 
approximately 3m), the length of the rear garden of 31 Charlbury Road and 
comments raised in public consultation. It is also worthwhile noting that there is a 
slight drop in ground level from the rear garden of 31 Charlbury Road to the 
application site. The normal height of high level rooflights or windows would be 

50



1.7m from the finished floor level; however as there is a drop in ground level and 
a relatively short distance to the boundary between the host property and the 
neighbouring property at 31 Charlbury Road a height of 1.9m was requested to 
ensure that there would be even more limited opportunity for overlooking. 
Officers consider that the height of these rooflights alone is necessary to protect 
the privacy of occupiers at 31 Charlbury Road by limiting the opportunity for 
overlooking. Only an exceptionally tall person would have any view from these 
rooflights; a person would have to have a height of approximately 2.15m 
(approximately 7 feet tall) to have a view out of these windows.

10.17. Specific concerns were raised in public consultation about the perceived loss of 
privacy as a result of the proposed development. This is an important 
consideration. Officers have had regard to the fact that there are currently no 
windows (other than an obscure glazed bathroom window) on the west elevation. 
The addition of rooflights therefore creates the perception that there would be a 
new view (for occupiers of 31 Charlbury Road specifically). However, the 
rooflights are proposed to be set very high up the roofslope of 31A Charlbury 
Road; having taken into account the height and angle of the roofslope officers 
consider that this perceived loss of overlooking would be reduced to an 
acceptable level. It is also considered that the length of the rear garden of 31 
Charlbury Road further secures the privacy of occupiers of that property when in 
habitable rooms at the rear of the house.

10.18. Officers have considered whether it was necessary to impose a condition 
requiring that the rooflights on the west elevation roofslope should be obscure 
glazed and non-opening (or partially obscure glazed and with limited opening). It 
is not considered that this condition would be necessary because of the height of 
the rooflights in the roofslope.

10.19. It is worthwhile noting that when the application property was granted planning 
permission (reference 00/01301/NFH) permitted development rights were 
removed. The reason listed for this on the decision notice was because of the 
constrained nature of the site. The permitted development rights would normally 
have allowed insertion of rooflights (although not dormer in a Conservation 
Area). Officers have considered the constrained nature of the site when 
assessing these proposals and are mindful of the restrictions that were placed on 
this property at the time that planning permission was granted. The imposition of 
this condition would remain and would safeguard the privacy of surrounding 
occupiers from further alterations or extensions to the dwellinghouse as any  
additional rooflights would need planning permission.

10.20. Having carefully considered the above assessment Officers recommend that the 
development would have an acceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers in terms of privacy (including consideration for a perceived loss of 
privacy). As a result, Officers recommend that the development would be 
acceptable in terms of its impact on neighbouring amenity and complies with the 
requirements of Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013).

11. CONCLUSION

51



11.1. The proposed development would be acceptable having had regard to the design, 
the impact on designated and non-designated heritage assets and impact on 
neighbouring amenity. The
[...]
s/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998
15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

52



need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community.

53



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 1

18/02211/FUL – 31A Charlbury Road

N

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 9 October 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Arshad Councillor Bely-Summers
Councillor Corais Councillor Harris
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Iley-Williamson

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
Sally Fleming, Lawyer
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer
Gill Butter, Conservation and Urban Design Officer
Felicity Byrne, Principal Planner
Tobias Fett, Planning Officer

Also present:
William Madgwick, Local Highways Authority, Oxfordshire County Council

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Upton sent apologies.

33. Declarations of interest 
18/01340/FUL; 18/01341/LBC; 18/00896/FUL; 18/00897/LBC
Cllr Cook - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust stated that he 
had taken no part in that organisation’s discussions or decision making regarding the 
applications and was approaching them with an open mind.

18/01340/FUL; 18/01341/LBC 
Cllr Iley-Williamson – stated that as a graduate of the University of Oxford he had been 
a user of the Bodleian Library but that he was approaching the applications with an 
open mind.

18/00896/FUL; 18/00897/LBC 
Cllr Harris – stated that he was a graduate of Lincoln College and that he maintained 
close links with the College and consequently he would take no part in its 
determination.

57

Agenda Item 5



18/02124/CPU
Cllr Hollingsworth – as Ward Member for Carfax stated that he had been actively 
involved in bringing the application before the Committee and consequently he would 
take no part in its determination.

34. 17/02832/FUL - 276 - 280 Banbury Road Oxford OX2 7ED 
The Committee considered an application (17/02832/FUL) for planning permission for 
the demolition and redevelopment of existing retail office, and residential premises, to 
provide a mixed-use scheme comprising 4 x units (use classes of either A1, A2, A3 or 
A4) at ground floor with a 180 bed hotel over three floors and 6 maisonette flats over 
two floors (1x1 bed, 1x3 bed, 4x2 bed) (amended plans) (amended description).
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and highlighted the following points: that the 
development was in a sustainable location; that the design and appearance was 
acceptable; that the Local Highways Authority was satisfied with the proposals; that 
there was no loss of privacy to adjacent properties, including Summerfields School and 
the Church Hall.

Cllr Andrew Gant (ward councillor), Laurence Fouweather and David Faber (on behalf 
of Summerfields School) spoke against the application.  

Michelle Davies (agent) spoke in favour of the application. Representatives from the 
applicant, the Easyhotel chain and architects and consultants were available to answer 
questions from the Committee.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and public speakers about the details of 
the application.  The Committee discussion concentrated on, but was not limited to, the 
following issues:

 Catering provision at the Hotel: concern was expressed that the current, or future, 
hotel operators could start to provide pre-packaged meals.  Officers advised that 
this was not a material consideration for this applicatio
[...]


Councillor Hollingsworth removed to the public seating for the duration of the next 
agenda item.

39. 18/02124/CPU - 14 Turn Again Lane, Oxford, OX1 1QL 
The Committee considered an application (18/02124/CPU) to certify that the proposed 
removal of 2no. rooflights to rear roof slope and  the formation of 2no. rear dormers in 
association with a loft conversion was lawful development.

The Planning Officer introduced the report and explained that the decision before the 
Committee centred on legal determinations and there was no consideration of the 
merits of the proposals. He made the following points of clarification and correction:

 Paragraph 8.1 – the correct reference was to Classes B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 
2 to the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015.

 Paragraph 8.2 – Class B refers to “Additions to roof of a dwelling house” 
 Paragraph 8.2 first bullet point – should state “No change of use to use as dwelling 

house has been granted by virtue of class M, N, P or Q of Part 3 of this Schedule 
(changes of use)”.

 Paragraph 8.3 – Class C refers to “Other alterations to a roof of a dwelling house”.
 Paragraph 8.3 bullet point 4 – delete the words “construction or provision of a 

verandah, balcony or raised platform” and insert “installation, alteration or 
replacement of solar photovoltaics or solar thermal equipment”.

 Paragraph 8.3 bullet point 5 – delete the words “into a wall or” and insert “on a”.
 Paragraph 9.1 – insert the words “of Part 1 of” after “classes B and C” and delete 

“Part 1” on 2nd line.
 Paragraph 10 – delete “Proposed Plans “ and insert “Site Plan”.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to approve the application for the 
reasons given in the report and grant a certificate of lawful development.

Councillor Holli
[...]
considers reasonably necessary;

2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the 
heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary; and 

3. Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the planning 
permission.

41. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2018 as a true and accurate record.

42. Forthcoming applications 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

43. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 13 November 2018

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 18/01687/FUL -  St Edward's School  Woodstock Road OX2 7NN
	18-01687-FUL - Appendix 1 Site Plan - St Edwards
	18- 01687-FUL - Appendix 2 ODRP letter - St Edwards

	4 18/02211/FUL -  31A Charlbury Road, Oxford, OX2 6UX
	18/02211/FUL: Appendix 1 Site Plan - 31A Charlbury Road

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 13 November 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Arshad
Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Corais
Councillor Harris Councillor Iley-Williamson

Councillor Upton Councillor Tanner (for Councillor 
Hollingsworth)

Officers: 
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
Sally Fleming, Lawyer
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Gotch and Hollingsworth sent apologies.

44. Declarations of interest 

Cllr Cook - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust and a member 
of the Oxford Civic Society stated that he had taken no part in those organisation’s 
discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before the Committee 
and that he was approaching them with an open mind.

Cllr Upton - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust and a member 
of the Oxford Civic Society stated that she had taken no part in those organisation’s 
discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before the Committee 
and that she was approaching them with an open mind.

45. 18/01687/FUL -  St Edward's School  Woodstock Road OX2 7NN 
The Committee considered an application (18/01687/FUL) for planning permission for 
the erection of 2.5 storey boarding house with House Master’s House, tutor flat and 
assistant House Master’s Flat and associated facilities to accommodate 70 students 
(aged 13-18) in 55 bedrooms over three floors (Amended Plans).

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following points of clarification:



The objection from Natural England related very specifically to the drainage impact of 
the proposed development on SSSIs to the west of the application site.  Officers 
consider that these matters were largely addressed with the submission of additional 
information and further correspondence following the publication of the committee 
report; and are confident that these issues are likely to be resolved.   On that basis the 
recommendation before the Committee was to approve the application subject to 
confirmation of the withdrawal of Natural England’s objection.

Although the report refers to students the proposals are for a boarding house and not 
student accommodation. The occupiers of the building would be pupils aged 13-18 plus 
the staff.  Officers recommend that a condition is added specifying that the student 
occupiers should be aged 13-18 and attend the school to ensure that the use of the 
building is not changed in the future and remains tied to the school.

Paragraph 10.22: that the scheme was substantially changed following the ODRP 
workshop and that those changes included alterations to the landscaping and materials 
which addressed the concerns of the ODRP as set out in the letter at Appendix 2.

Nick Hardy (agent) was present to answer questions from the Committee.

The Committee noted that discussions had taken place as part of the pre-application 
process regarding a community use agreement between the school and Sports 
England.  This agreement to give local community and sports clubs access to the 
facilities would be secured by condition which would be approved by planning officers, 
in consultation with colleagues from the Council’s leisure services. 

The Committee also noted the officer’s advice, as set out in paragraphs 10.18 – 10.21, 
that the proposed development would merge with the existing built form and would not 
introduce new or changed views, including from Port Meadow.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
a) approve the application and grant planning permission for the reasons given in the 

report and subject to:

i. the 22 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report;

ii. an additional condition specifying that the student occupiers would be aged 
13-18 and attend the school to ensure that the use of the building is not 
changed in the future and remains tied to the school; and 

iii. confirmation being received from Natural England that their objection is 
withdrawn. 

b) delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:
i. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 



refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

46. 18/02211/FUL -  31A Charlbury Road, Oxford, OX2 6UX 
The Committee considered an application (18/02211/FUL) for planning permission for 
the formation of 1no. dormer to front roofslope, formation of 2no. dormers and 2no. 
rooflights to rear elevation and formation of 2no. rooflights to both side elevations in 
association with loft conversion (amended plans).

The Planning Officer presented the report and highlighted the changes made to the 
application plans in response to public consultation and officer advice.
The rooflights in the west elevation roofslope have been raised to 1.9m from the 
finished floor level, having originally been proposed to be at a height of 1.7m. The 
Planning Officer explained that although the public consultation on the amended plans 
closed after the Committee report had been published no additional comments were 
received.

A further amendment was made to remove the rooflight at the front elevation. As this 
amendment for the removal of a new feature had been requested by officers it was 
considered acceptable to not re-consult on that specific change.

The Planning Officer referred the Committee to the assessment of the impact of the 
proposed development on designated and non-designated heritage assets (paragraphs 
10.7 - 10.10) and the detailed assessment of the impact of the proposed development 
on neighbouring amenity (paragraphs 10.11 – 10.20). 

The Planning Officer referred the Committee to paragraphs 10.17 – 10.18 of the report 
which addressed the specific concerns raised during the public consultation about the 
perceived overlooking on neighbours and loss of privacy as a result of the 
development. Officers had considered whether a condition should be imposed to 
require that the rooflights in the west elevation roofslope should be obscure glazed and 
non-opening (or partially obscure glazed with limited opening).   Having taken into 
account the height and angle of the roofslope and the height of the rooflights at 1.9m 
they concluded that the perceived loss of privacy through overlooking would be 
reduced to an acceptable level and that a condition would not be necessary.

Alison Daly (applicant) spoke in favour of the application.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
They concurred with the Planning Officer’s conclusion that an additional condition 
requiring obscure or partially obscure glazing to the rooflights would not be necessary.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.



The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning 
permission  

b) delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 
i. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 

refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

Councillor Iley-Williamson, Councillor Corais and Councillor Bely-Summers all arrived 
during the consideration of this agenda item and therefore took no part in its 
determination.

47. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 
as a true and accurate record.

48. Forthcoming applications 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

49. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 11 December 2018


